IN—=YT Y
T-8720A PARTS BOOK

2FRHFEAREIL
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK

orother.

BHOWMRIGRIL Parts Navigation TTEWN=ETE T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation.  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/eng/







BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8720A-00

@_E 3: hE%Y / Medium-weight materials
5: [E% / Heavy-weight materials




s W N

N—YTvHZFARICEELT

. COXIE, 2004405 A DT —RBINWTHEREhI=LDTY,
CEBBRITPEGLISRHERSNOIBENHYET,

CEBBEI—FHAS * Lo TVWBIBE I, EHRAIBR—HRRUVS — VR —HERTERAXNTSL,
(325536~ ")

B R
A. EKREFR 1
B. L#hR8fR 3
C. sHEE DR & 5
D. AR 7
E. XU 9
F. XYEhBAE 11
G1. Hh7EF 13
G2. h<Mf% 17
H 7% 17
J. TehRaFR 19
K. $imfH 2% 21
L. iELRIR 23
M. R&BE(FR 25
Z1. (tRMABEF 27
22. (tRMABEF 29
Wa. B&SRL 31
Sp. fEHRAIERGR 5 32
Ga. ¥—>—% 33

#5l 37




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted linei........... .

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 32 -36.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........cccooceericiiiicieeiieienne. 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ....................... 7
E. Feed mechanism ........c.ccccceiveeiinniennen. 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism ...........c.ccccccce.... 11
G1. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism ........................ 17
H. Gauge parts ..........cccceeveveeieviereccneeeeineens 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 19
K. Lubrication ..........cccceocvevvennrmnrencinnneenne 21
L. Threading mechanism .............cccceeuneeee. 23
M. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 25
Z1. ACCESSOrIES ......coveereercieiereecereereene 27
Z2. ACCESSOMIES .....oeovueerierieeieiecneeereecnnens 29
Wa. Warning labels ...........cccccovevecvinincinenenn. 31
Sp. Different parts list ........cccocovevrirecreennnen. 32
Ga. Gauge parts list .......ccccovvvveiinneiiiieieee, 33



A . £4&PBd{% / Machine body

" A7 a &/ OPTION PARTS *

—

T-8720A-050




A . E{KB8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY RE) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140063001 U EVIE D o DOWEL PIN
2 SA3924001 1N\ RLFH A POSITIONING PIN
3 SA2440001 1| A M43 FACE PLATE
4 SA2929001 2|3 Ltz125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
5 062500816 2(+~2a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
6 SA2441001 117744 REAR COVER
7 062501216 7(F~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
8 SA2443001 1|FRTL-k DUST PROTECTOR
9 062500616 2|F~_25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
10 SA2444001 1FvoFaoL BED LEG,L
1" SA2445001 1| ¥V oFIS BED LED,S
12 SA2447001 1 ARYAFALAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY
13 SA2479001 AR ATR BOBBIN WINDOW
14 SA2449001 1| ARYSLARYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R
15 SA2479001 1|RARYAZTF BOBBIN WINDOW
16 536663051 1|ARYLFFYZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY
17 S34438051 4|H53°3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40x4
18 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
19 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
20 SA2929001 2|3 L1125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
21 S$37060001 1|7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BXmA> < For Japan only >
22 SA2040001 1RV FAD140TA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BXEmELSE> < Except for Japan >
22 SA2041001 1|1/ F2 DA F21ITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
AT AR "Option parts”
23 SA2761001 1|ARYALFLBI= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY
24 SA2479001 AR ETE BOBBIN WINDOW
T-8720A-050



B . L#hBIfR/ Upper shaft mechanism

\

(Y

=3

§

T-8720A-109




B . L#hR§{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aQTY K NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2746201 1|2 HST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1NFoELISUY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|22 494600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 $38707001 12225794 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 $38398001 1N)RDIS52H929 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR
le SA4335001 1|3EE6X6 WICK, 6X6(L=90)

7 113014000 1|93E74 PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 UEE &7y DM BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 $23651001 2|7 FHES6x67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 1o A8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 076023800 1|RBZ Y 9460/222Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/222Z
15 $23651001 2|7 FHEeS6x67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2750001 17-Y PULLY

17 158115001 1322494 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 012061036 2|7+ES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
19 SA2720001 1BA4325T-YU STH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

20 S23651001 2|7FHES6x67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 SA2463001 IEZEVZ YA TIMING BELT

22 SA2937101 1FoE L2-LY3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,L2-L
24 SA2861001 HFoELYYT ooy H3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
26 012061036 2|7FES6x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
27 S$13160001 1| FoERRY32H3 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
30 SA2469001 1|FoE HR- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
31 062500816 2|4+~as5xs SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 SA3057001 1|F A Hhs - DUST COVER

33 SA3058101 | PR AW SHELTER PLATE

34 SA3065001 1|7k FELT

35 SA3059001 U AS AT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

36 062500816 1|4+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
T-8720A-109




C . §T#EiRBHBI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8720A-115




C . #H&1RTHRE{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTy i NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4124101 NANIRDAIEDDY I3 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA3854001 NAN)RIFTAD2 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 NAYARRSAH SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|F~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1\JRD NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 UAVESrE e NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|3~<235%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|73%® WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1|1\WRDH5 a9k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1|hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

1" SA2482001 N=-FURTYLYT NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1|17-A CASE

13 SA2484001 1 FHR WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 U AYE Srk 0% CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|7 FHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|7F-~_a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|7TILhAFHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 507465000 1|V3EE WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 112Uk FELT

20 SA2485001 21 YrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 $25260001 4|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
22 SA2486101 13VED T A2)LR BUSH,R

23 062500816 1|7 ~2a5x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 062061616 1|F~_26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

25 SA2489001 1N\JRHIAIR DL/ NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
26 018062032 1|7 FHRILH6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

27 118735002 1| FH WASHER

28 SA2490101 1N\YROIAIRDY Y ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

29 $23460001 2|F~06X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

30 SA4117001 139K 2UH29P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
31 012060636 2|7FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA4118001 13AIRIUIHhS5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

33 018062532 1|7 F 7RIV 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

34 SA2493001 2|9 H WASHER,PLAIN

35 SA2494001 HWANYRDIDRYOT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

36 018062032 1|7 FRILH6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
T-8720A-115




D . #f X Bk / Presser foot mechanism

3—im —””""”"”"’ﬂ

>

L5
@) —7
0 1

22—

T

T-8720A-201




D . X 9% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |Q'TY LRE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 NAHIRIAZL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|F-~_25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 NAHSIFIAVEIYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 NFAV YRV M4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1NAY TP A SPRING GUIDE

6 $07346101 1|A YT/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 e PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 NAHYIHRIT* GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 $25289001 1|RIL+6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 WAYITro507 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
1" $31006001 1AH 7573 LIFTING LEVER

12 539051001 1| FRHH235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 $07353001 1A ASEDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1|7 FE56X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021080306 11323 Uk8 NUT, 3 M8

16 SA2500001 NeFT7TrLohr o3 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 1|AYT77rL8- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 NeF7rLohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 NERD5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 $07349001 1NAYTT7FLIN-2) P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 1t Yhh3>- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 NAYIT7 7L/ SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501416 1|+ ~a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

25 021500106 11> +Jk5 NUT, 1 M5

26 SA2506001 e T 7L~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 1|75 HD KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 NF RIS SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 1|For6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 NF2RT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149001 1FIAVEIRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

32 021060306 1133 V6 NUT, 3 M6
T-8720A-201




E . XY B84% / Feed mechanism

3536 37

mﬁ .
& e i
/@f\v%

T-8720A-202




E . %YPR3{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [aQTY T3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 HFYHIF1153 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11

2 SA2511001 2(h9a=7oF 11443 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|+ ~2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|1FVHhIXHhHavys SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 37Tk FELT

6 SA2516001 1F)HIFIA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|4 ~X26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRAANLFDILHhHE F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 1NRAANAE DY hY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 H=-KARTPYLY NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2791001 NRAANLANL DT LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 1| 7FRH)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 $25236001 17 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 NRAANLF DY T FEED ROCKER ARM 7

15 018062032 1|73 KILF6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRAANLF DY 9TYY LINK

17 143616001 NRAANAF D) TTH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATE6 RETAINING RING, E6

19 $38428001 1ALYARYS LI STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7

20 SA3056001 UADYFIAD IR FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 1 AEYAEA4 YT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1|2 AR4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 1oy ORING

24 $50098101 1ABYSFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NABYAFFAE /% NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1|41y~ DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 $39830101 LG =W LIVTACIRE 3 SPRING

28 SA2796001 1AH)FIA9tE Y%7 FEED REGULATOR 7

29 016061031 2|7 F+HYex10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 11F¥YhTHLrhy CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 | S ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1|56 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529001 AT RLLIN-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|FATJES RETAINING RING, E8

36 025100132 1ESHH K310 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1|hoy SPACER

38 S07374109 1HHITS XL~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 AT RALIN-FH TR SPRING

40 SA3067001 1Lss-HAFK LEVER GUIDE

41 S48367000 2(LN-HART L RUBBER

42 062501216 1|F~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

43 025050336 1|eESYHRF A5 WASHER, PLAINL 5

44 104821001 1|T L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

45 062500816 2|+ ~as5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

46 SA2532001 1UNUEIL AR STOPPER

47 062501216 1|F~_a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

48 025050236 1ESHHRFLHS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

49 S07376001 1FJHhTH/ R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

50 SA2533001 1|3 h4 SPRING HOOK

51 062060816 1|F~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

52 062501216 1|4~Ra5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

53 021500106 1112 34+Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8720A-202

10




F. 2% hBIGR/ Feed shaft mechanism

T-8720A-211
"




F . XY#lBRY{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY anf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 NAD)SOAZ)L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 117Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|V2EFE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1NA2IVDOAZLR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 117 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2| YbhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 HNRANAFONDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3864001 WA DIHAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 NAIIVELT5<3 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1| ARIMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 HeSHFHRI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1|k ARI3S SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 11237 Uk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 174828~k FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 12hyFAot > ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 1|F~_24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 117Uk FELT

21 SA3887001 1|7TiLk FELT

22 SA3888001 1|ZTILbAYT FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1eSYHRIAD3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1|F~33X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 NAIIEARII 5D FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2| RS AN THRUST RING

27 012060636 1|7 E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 NRANAF DI AL 2F FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2| ARIM5X12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 1|V2EE4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 =180

31 SA2806001 NADIVFAhYa< o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 WO01519001 4(045332,22X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2x4

33 SA4009001 1|73 YH9T WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|F~14x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1|92E® WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1{EZILFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8720A-211

12




G1.»FEMF / Rotary hook mechanism

_ 1

51
50

1

T-8720A-301

13




G1. NEM & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |Q'TY sa NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2810101 NHATEH 1872ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872ST(L)
2 SA3961001 147 PIPE

3 509259001 1Nh=ToAZ)LU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

4 $09260001 NASZARM)TACE=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NASAR) T t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 $09261001 NAFAR)TBL t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4>
5 507420000 HNZ-FURT7YLYT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 WA T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|h< o A2LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 WA-TF-1U>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 WA-FF-Lss- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WNA=-TF-I)2020 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1eSYH R 3476 WASHER PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113>+ Uk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 NA-TF-Li-25 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|72EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 538212001 1\A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 ILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 UREGEE AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 417 ~<23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 NANASINFY ROUE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|k ARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1R ARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1|E=F> ROYFE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|k ARIME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 NRSRAMFH AL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|7TiLbuLyz FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1{F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|7T)LhOLY= FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1{F~34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3894001 1A YT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2812101 1|HYFF (872ST(R)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872ST(R)
2 SA3961001 1N/8147 PIPE

3 $09259001 AT OAZNU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

4 509260001 1| RSAMTAC =12 THRUST RING, A:1.2MM< t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 NARASRAM T t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0>

4 509261001 NAZAMTBL t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4>
5 $07420000 N=-FURTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 507419001 1NRARITY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1AV A2)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 1NA-FTH-ury OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1NA-TF-L/s- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TFH-I202H SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 1|E5HH R a74.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113> 2FVk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 NA-TH-Li-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[V2ETE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 1.=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 538212001 1NA-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HR)L+3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

34 SA2563101 HEEGEE AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4]F~<13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 NRIRLFWFY RDOVUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|FARTIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| ARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1HE=F> ROV+ PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3[FARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 NASRMSFH R SPECER

T-8720A-301

14




G1 ./ F£B3% / Rotary hook mechanism

S
=5

1
——d A=

5 == =
50

32

3031

AL Y aireas

\ Wil (VA
7733 % /_L%\o SN \K44

2—8 \\N@&/WII © @a&._v

———— ——— —— e —— e ——— — — —— e —— —— —_—— —

T-8720A-301

15




G1. " #ER8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO] CODE [Q'TY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
36 SA4043001 1[ZZIVFURSE FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 1[ZTIFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1|7 ~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 117T)LE FELT

31 SA3894001 17T T FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 1|HhIEF AH/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

39 SA3916001 HAREH 1H/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

40 SA2825001 4 AR TM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

4 SA2556001 2| AR MEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 2| Az WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 2IEVFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 2|E>FX)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 2[S AR IOMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 2N\ AFFIAV V(R NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
47 SA2568001 2IN\YRFFIAVEYDYH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4{F~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

49 025060136 4|leSYH R T36 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

50 $09285051 2l RE> BOBBIN

51 156557001 2199F7 R R ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8720A-301

16



G2 . X Bk / Rotary hook mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — —

—_——— e e ——_—

T-8720A-301

H .45 — 2 Bf% / Gauge parts

T-8720A-231

17




G2 . ™ %% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1|h</n\av= ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 156521002 1FIAV R TENSION SPRING
3 151029001 HFIAL R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 131030001 1|FIAVDIINRRARD SET SCREW
5 151027001 3|VFHhTAY T ARD SET SCREW
6 $09271002 1UIFHhIAHYT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [2DLVTIE, BB —FE R (P3N THERA L.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.
T-8720A-301
H. 45— B1% / Gauge parts
REF.NO| CODE QTY 5‘:% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * HAVYEE=/H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * AV E ¢ NEEDLE PLATE
4 $11244001 12 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
5 100032004 1953437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
6 * 1FHTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1| ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * HAYN FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2| ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7

As for symbol * loo

* [2DWTIE, =T aB R — & (P.35-39) THIFARFZEL
k it up in the gauge parts list on

page 35-39 .

T-8720A-231

18



J . THhB84®% / Lower shaft mechanism

NN ’ =
@‘\ ‘/V \\\\\\ 13 12 T@

8

T-8720A-305

19




J . T#B9{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NOj CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 NAREF A AZ)LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 S38481000 173EE WICK, L=41

3 SA3891001 NHATEF A AZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 538481000 1|73E%E WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 UEEP LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 UN2ADFADIYUSTHS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1| P AR IMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 W22 Tyia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 TR D774r600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422

10 SA2585001 1|7 FRH1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $25236001 17 FES6X107:3 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 134325 T7-YDo= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|32 97/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 FbH1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 $25236001 1|7 FTES6X107 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8720A-305

20



K . #8883 B34% / Lubrication

21

T-8720A-350




K. #8;hiE 8 B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE QTY LREd NAME OF PARTS RM
SA4205001 NAANWE DD OIL TANK ASSY

2 $51815001 211786 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 FHRIL8Xx12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1Fa214-2FIL OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1NEZNLF2-D OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 27Tk FELT

7 062500816 1|F+~205x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 11T Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 538266000 1(h=T ook ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 17Tk O= FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 P2 1% = FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 147U 21X2K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

13 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

14 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

15 081038070 1|0Y)> P38 ORING P38

16 SA2723001 1HEZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

17 SA2724001 UPE=SS WICK, L=400

18 0A5501006 2|+F R4 H=5X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

19 SA3896001 11FaanviL OlL BLOCK,L

20 SA2599001 NAFANFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

21 081004070 1|10Y) P4 ORING, P4

22 SA3147001 NAAILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

23 SA3898001 1(F2270YIR OIL BLOCK,R

24 SA2599001 HAMIWFIADEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

25 081004070 1|10Y) P4 ORING, P4

26 SA3147001 1NAAILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

27 SA3061001 A i WA E S RUBBER PACKING

28 SA2727101 2(h=2H2T )k ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

29 $05246000 2{7TI)Lk FELT

30 148743001 27Tk FELT

31 142274101 4|5 Lta2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA3037001 YT 992 SUB-TANK ASSY

33 SA3040001 1AL F OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 L1 VAV P FAVE 37 VALVE PACKING

35 SA3147001 214N F25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

36 SA2597001 1|1EZNFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

37 SA2596001 1lEZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=400

38 SA2598001 1173k%® WICK, L=1100

39 104450101 11T Lt 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

40 0A4400806 2[+FRHH24X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

41 SA3045101 NHITI ORI r158A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

42 SA3046001 1Y TEV M)V r(48 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

43 062060816 2|F~R26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

44 SA3044001 1|E=LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

45 SA3055101 2| Fa-TRMYI- TUBE CLIP

46 SA3047001 1F1-IHH4x TUBE SUPPORT

47 SA3923001 AV R4t VAWE 37 ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

48 062401616 413 ~04X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

49 SA2604001 1[FVhIXTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

50 SA2605001 NI HT(42 FELT SUPPORT

51 062500616 1]F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

52 108802001 2|V=ETE4X4 WICK, 4X4 1.=250

53 108801001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L.=350

54 SA2606101 1|1F A IAhR- OIL COVER

55 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

56 SA3048101 1|F21-THHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

57 SA3049001 1| Fa1-TA+H4 1B TUBE SUPPORT, B

58 062400616 1|F~R24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

59 SA4014001 1\ FA-THAK TUBE GUIDE

60 140890009 1A IINhYT OlL CAP

61 112753001 2[7TIh+ FELT

62 062061016 3| ~216x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

63 025060236 1ESHHRF1I6 WASHER,PLAIN M6

T-8720A-350

22




L . %3 U B3f% / Threading mechanism

1:-0003M/ For ™ -0O0O3"
L-Dusm/ For " -0J015"

2:-003m/For™
-005/A/ For "

2:-003A8A/For™
-0005A/For " -

-003”
-0as”

-0ase

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — St—

23

T-8720A-401




L. %@L 4% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY PRE NAME OF PARTS RM|
<-O003/> <For"-003">
1 SA3417001 17/ F3H 933 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3
2 SA3415001 2|/ FIDL AL TENSION SPRING, L
<-005/8> <For"-005">

1 SA2607001 174+ FADL P25 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5
2 SA3416001 2|AFFID L TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 1A +FaLTL9= TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 11730 TH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 U EGLUIA N THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L
16 SA2615001 2[4 M) ST F L4952 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING
7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1A +RYRRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| ARV 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 112 +Vkr3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|bART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 1INRT o F AR ARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|FIAVtE Yy ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|bART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1|A+FIAYTF YR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 B UVAC S 3RV AT STOPPER

19 061350616 1|H3>335X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1|T7YEFAFYFM3.5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 B4 U IAY: & {3V VAN STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7 ~_135X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 A+ FIADYS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[4 +FIADLBSH YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 215F A9 IR T A WASHER

26 S20682105 2|+ FIDLFUE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT (Y5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2170 A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[4+ FIADFUR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AbILALAR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7} ES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
32 S38274001 1AL AN T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|1F 235 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1AL AEDL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1AL AE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1|7-LA+T7 AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2(H5235%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1|4k IAYFIA LA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1[FRa3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 17-LA+ 754D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1N7—LATPoFA47TILE FELT

42 062500816 2|7F~X25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|1SV A NHT THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2(7+E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
45 SA2637001 1AL ATH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 17-LA+7oF1M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2[YS5RI5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8
T-8720A-401

24



M . 5% #B3{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

28

T-8720A-402

25



M . % 2:R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTyY da % NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA1971101 LR £ oia Ry BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NARRFDI9ro= B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1A= F2H BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 11092 %'P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 HESHHRS Y6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 NARRFRILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 525789000 1(3 L7929 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1NREVAHYTHhLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1| REVAHYTHhL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARFITFIY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 FE>5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|~ ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2[ESHHRAI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1 RELAYTHT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|F~_104xX12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1FREVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1 AR TAX5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 N REVD BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 HARTHL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1EFI /xR SPRING

23 SA1991001 UEEE TR A BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1]01)>'SS5 ORING, 555

25 SA1992101 3|Mb=FaT1 2 BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1|AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1[F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 HARRFFIADHZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 214bFIAVYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 1NAbFIAD 32 TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 NAFAISF Ik TENSION NUT

32 512441001 UFIAIINRIIH IR WASHER

33 012500536 1|73 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8720A-402

26



Z1 . /% S B4R / Accessories

| 11: -003M / For "-003 "
| -005A/ For *-005 "
\

10: -003Mm/ For "-0O3 "
-00sA | For *-0035 "

27

T-8720A-910




21 . {FIE&BI{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY E] NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|2V 2R 750 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1|3~ T1.9%X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|3~ TT34X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1|12 775,4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| X 734-8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1l6hOKRD R F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|6H0R2 X/ F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1|6H0KRD X373 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 16HIRDR/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O03/> <For"-C003">

10 SA1752014 1(107415,\1)4a4) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|27\ JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0O5H> <For"-[105">

10 SA1752022 1(107415/\)J434)H= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 41227\ JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2| BOBBIN

13 100477009 11795 HEAD REST

14 $55663001 1NAAINE D2 OIL TANK ASSY

15 S35732021 1|k Ths - HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1|le¥FH5F R KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1N7FT39450= OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 1|7ITS594 OIL PAN

19 149578000 213avH5Ivsa BUSH

20 SA2582001 1|l 74332y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1574 KNEE LIFTER

22 $25344001 1|7RILk6 BOLT, M6

23 S25475001 2|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2132, FVJk6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S15889001 1NeFF7HF RO IR TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|, ATJE10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 HAAIW=ZHTF DRAIN

28 §23418002 2| ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|5/,8-E2093 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2,97 HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 21k T o985 T U RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2({bH T T L HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|bH T T L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 419 NAIL

35 SA2768101 1|RI)LAHR-U BELT COVER, U

36 SA2769001 1|{XILkH/ 3D BELT COVER, D

37 SA2770101 1|RNIILbhN-TS5 vk BELT COVER BRACKET

38 S§37263001 1|RILbH/-DTAL BELT COVERDLID, L

39 062500816 4|F~R25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500816 2|F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 100666002 2R IITEHRT55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

42 025750132 2|ESHH R IA5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

43 114486002 1| RYA15-%24 OILER

44 114483002 1| RYF15-93 OILER ASSY

45 S38300001 1| FFH3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

46 146039001 1 7TFIET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

47 100463001 1|4Hho1RILE+7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

48 017762013 1|7RIL595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

49 S38278001 1S FH5ETTH KNEE LIFTER BAR

50 S$34756001 1|75 KNEE LIFTER PLATE

51 114967001 1|l F7FIYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

52 110087001 1|73 ILI5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

63 S$31885001 1leF7Th/ - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8720A-910

28



Z2 R 5Bk / Accessories

FEID... et | a3 0 L

T-8720A-910

29




Z2 . {F/&E 5 RB81% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE QTY LRk NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1A+ T 5 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 551283001 3|03 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[RT-=2 Uk SPOOL MAT

4 S51282101 JRT-Nov 3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 504109001 NART T4 HTRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NA+7F 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 AR OESZ PN PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1S HH 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 538648001 116h0FUkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 UEFZX @) COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2[M+273 L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 U At S SPRING

13 540639001 NAZLNRAITXXVT U+ COLUMN PIPE WICAP

14 150174000 =V S COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 =7 NAT ) COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 135 Loa414k COLUMN JOINT

17 521798001 JIRT-NATHYE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3[RT-1LToB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3|/ AR HFH #2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 NNarvks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 NAT-ILHRLT-HH A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 502779009 NRT=)LRILF-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 $02788009 1 ALYRN\FT-D23 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 $02789009 1 ALYENH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 lAbhirnHi-54 THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3| ALYRTYLa THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NATFoFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 Y Y IROYFT JOINT

29 021500106 412,34 VK5 NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 115 H5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 $37037001 1]FRaE545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2[F~R2a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ oK=6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 11+ Iks NUT, 1 M5

35 $37037001 1|FRaE545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 1MMiarvks NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1| IJILES45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|F~~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8720A-910

30




Wa. £S5 <)L/ Warning labels

855 NIV  Warning labels an$s / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
AR R 64 X 40 | SA2040-001

Label, caution Jpn / Eng ”
[Rassegaseas 7 VR - B 64 X 40 | SA2041-001

Label, caution Chn/ Eng i

J— 7.—
@ A=A 4 12 S$37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8720A-Wa

31




Sp.{t 5 &R s — Fi % / Different parts

M M»Z%/Rotary hooks

DERFTROFT AV R—VERBELTVET BRIZEHE TIHEAGEEL,

(FB&HI—FIL MEMNBICASI2920—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

O#3#E / Normal
248k / Al type
M EFE# / Rotary hook assy SA1685-102
@47 3> / Option

OA—T %M / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEADHENZVDOT, L—RBOBREBEET . EPOBEEMORBIZBELTLNET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

248 / Al type
MFEF# / Rotary hook assy SA1686-102

T-8720A-Sp
32



Ga1. J'— 2 8k&—% X / Gauge parts List
FEHES / For Normal

* 1412 (38 1mm)E Y IEW' — D2 BERT WAL, S O UFEFICHIAEMINETY .
8. KIS 68mm ETHEETOT. MM - MHIBIITLRBHLTTFE L,

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special matching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 68mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

i gHiax4a iR =L B
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
CIURCEY I PE YA
(-3.-5) (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy | For medium & heavy
(mm) materials materials

1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114951-001 S536562-001

5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116509-001 155455-101

3/186 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112659-001 $36564-001

1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112660-001 SA4052-001

5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112661-001 155459-101

3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116510-101 155461-101

1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 $09365-001 116511-001 S09367-101

5/8 (15.9) 158795-101 159577-001 116512-001 159575-101

1-3/8  (34.9) $10746-101 S$14148-001 S$14149-001 $10751-101

68mm $12999-001 $13001-001 $13002-001 $13003-101

2§ \A | For sewing without material

FHIRE RV SMAMMBERERLBVET. BREVEYFR amm LT TIEAT L,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
gHig (#HiaEs) gtk b 1) BAHE
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) e $36010-101 S36011-101 $36012-001
174__(64)] I Normal S$36025-001 | _536024-001 $36022-001
HEY¥ R [ For heavy materials
FRUBSIRERERTVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
] (#Haz4h) (&%) -0 ()
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16 _ (4.8) a0 o $21149-001 %
74 (6.4) ¥R /Normal  [4R#ES / Normal $31150:001 B F / Normal
HEEMA | For extra heavy materials
*PRUEPRERERBVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
S8 (#HazH) (8HHR) &Y (x4
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) 158430-001
3/16  (4.8) S$13588-001
174 (6.4) e o 153882-001 o
3B (95) |5 / Normal R¥ES / Nomal 153887001 1245 / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

33

T-8720A-Ga




Ga1. ¥y'—28&—5E%& |/ Gauge parts List

2 / For Normal

itk
sta=4l Needle plate
Needle ctamp assy b, [E¥R(-3.-5)

For medium & heavy materials

&V
Feed doa A48
pE, [EMA(-3, -5) Presser foot assy
For medium & heavy materials
3.9 i 8.3 i
QLQ 9 IH
I lﬁll‘i’fgf@l i
950 g'::‘:nltnug(l.)
e L
[¢ o ]
2288\ VA / For sewing without material
#Hix - 0): ) Rz4A
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
- 26 9.6
il : =
o ; i >
@ [ ] # 02 75 EY L

1.25

&

Without chamfering

T-8720A-Ga1

34



Ga1. 7— 2 8lm—Ii®R / Gauge parts List

E¥H | For heavy materials

CRYEMSRERERETVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

#HoR (Hazif) (#HR) B (M=)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) o e S$21149-001 s 5
74 (6.4) s /Normal |45 /Normal S21150-001 45 / Normal

EEYMA | For extra heavy materials
FRUESBERERTVET.

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

il (§tfazs) (&H1R) =Y (W8
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3/16  (4.8) $13588-001
:13;; Egg; AR /Normal  [#B#& /Normal :ggggs:gg} 48 /Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

F7 385 [ Option parts

*HAMSREREREVET. RAMMRIZE. BARYEYF 4amm LITFTIEATZ,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

E) #HhE (#Haz4) (&HK) (EY ) PR |
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

= 1/8  (3.2) 149311-001
EAFERIA . ) 3/16  (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312-001
ERAFEWR g 0 g B a0 .
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) i R R $13735-001 ‘

/ Normal / Normal / Normal Q

7RI —A3 1+ 18 (3.2) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right) )
EI7AT-{H1+H "
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 1/8 (32) S33459-001

T-8720A-Ga

35



Ga1. ¥'— 2 8&m—EXR |/ Gauge parts List

E¥A | For heavy materials

EY W
Feed dog

16
| e

EH}F%%J
450

5
AN D

7 38§ | Option parts

BEEYA | For extra heavy materials

&Yl
Feed dog

5, Btk
[l @

ERL) o)
Chamfering (S)

) cOF - 19
Without chamfering

g

wmms &
Chamfering (L)

=)

0

- ERAFGEMA 77A+—{t 1+ E77A+~141+H
EARfFEHa i
Praster foalas it quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach { Presser foot assy for attach
ywith g guide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
l&§1 39 26028 Py —
= —H fi%%] iﬁ !)
' : E : c ‘ ‘
e

&ER) K
Chamfering (L)

Ul

T-8720A-Ga2

36



%5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage
012060636 |C -31 6] ]062350816|C -7 6}]112660001(Ga1- 33]] 15018200022 -3 30
E -32 10] | 062400616 |F -19 12}] 112661001 |Ga1- 33]1150183000(Z22 -25 30

F -7 12 F -34 12{|112728001|C -8 6]] 15018500922 -27 30

F -27 12 G1-27 14] 1112753001 K -61 22|}1150188009(22 -21 30
L -44 24 G1-29 14]1113014000{B -7 411150206002|Z2 -8 30|
012061036|B -18 4 G1-32 14} | 113050001 |H -7 18| | 150850001|Ga1- 33
B -26 4 G1-27 16] | 114483002|21 -44 2811151027001|G2 -5 18
012061832|C -14 8 G1-29 16] | 114486002|21 -43 2811151029001 |G2 -3 18
012500536|C -22 8 G1-32 16§ ] 114941001 (L -41 24]11153230101|21 -27 28
G1-15 14 K -58 2211114951001 |Ga1- 33} 153882001 |Ga1- 33

L -31 2411062401016|C -4 6] 11496700121 -51 28 Ga1l- 35

M -8 26]1062401216|M -17 26§} 115947001|G1 -42 16} ] 153887001 |Ga1- 33

M -13 26|1062401616|K -48 22]1116010001|A -18 2 Gal- 35

M -33 26} 1062500616|A -9 2]1116323001|H -2 18] 1153892001 |Ga1- 33
014060632122 -33 30 C -16 6] § 116509001|Ga1- 33 Ga1l- 35
016061031|E -29 10 K -51 2211116510101|Ga1- 33]] 153897001 |Gal- 33
01776201321 -48 28 M -27 26]1116511001{Ga1- 33 Ga1t- 35
018062032|C -26 6]]062500816|A -5 2{|116512001|Ga1- 33]]154125001|21 -7 28
C -36 6 B -31 411117133001 |Ga1- 33] | 154560001 ] -28 24

E -15 10 B -36 4]11117281001|Ga1l- 35]1154965001|G1 -17 14
018062532|C -33 6 C -23 6]} 117367001|Ga1- 3311155455101 |Gal- 33
018081236|K -3 22 Cc -2 8] | 117369001 |Ga1- 33]1155459101|Gal- 33
021060306|C -32 8 E -45 10| | 118735002|C -27 6]] 155461101|Ga1- 33
Z21-24 28 K -7 2211118837001{Z1 -3 28]} 155510001 |L -29 24
021080306|C -15 8 L -42 24| 118954000|E -10 10} } 156112003|22 -15 30
021300106 L -11 24 Z1-39 28]1122991001)21 -1 2811156521002|G2 -2 18
021350106|F -16 12 Z21-40 28] 1 129458102 |E -22 10} § 156557001|G1 -51 16
021500106 |C -25 811062501006{Z2 -38 30]§131030001{G2 -4 18] 1158115001|B -17 4
E -53 10| | 062501016 |E -3 104 | 13884300122 -28 30 J -13 20

22 -20 30]§062501216|A -7 2] | 140063001 [A -1 2] 1158430001|Ga1- 33

22 -29 30 E 42 10{ | 140890009|K -60 22 Ga1l- 35

Z2 -34 30 E -47 10]§141208001|C -5 8] 1158769001 |L -35 24

22 -36 30 E -52 10} | 14200200121 -6 28)1158791101|Ga1- 33
021500316(G1 -12 14]] 06250140622 -32 30§} 1422741011K -31 22]14158792101|Ga1- 33
025030132|F -23 121 1062501416{C -24 8114244300121 -2 28]] 158793101 |Ga1- 33
025050236 E -48 10]]072600480|J -9 20§} 142721001|21 -8 2811158794101 |Ga1- 33
025050336 [E -43 10]§076023800|B -14 4]1142746002|E -21 10} | 158795101 |Ga1- 33
025060132|F -14 12| ] 081004070|K -21 22]1142990001 )22 -26 30} | 158796101 |Ga1- 33
025060136|G1 -49 16 K -25 22]1142997001|22 -6 30]1158797101|Ga1- 33
M -6 2641 081009070|M -5 26]]143611201|E -8 10§} 158798101|Ga1- 33

M -15 26]]081038070|K -15 22]§143612100|E -9 101 ]159575101|Ga1- 33
025060236|K -63 22] |0A4400806|K -40 22§11 143613051|E -16 10§} 159577001 |Ga1- 33
025100132|E -36 10] J0A5501006|K -18 2211143616001|E -17 10] | 159805001 L -24 24
025710132|G1 -1 141100032004 |H -5 18]} 14388200121 -30 28} 1228475000|K -12 22
025750132|Z1 -42 2811 100328001|E -25 10]] 143910009§Z1 -31 28] |S01005000{22 -11 30
028050246|22 -19 30} ] 100401021|M -30 26] ] 144504001 |L -27 24] 50192815121 -12 28
03145220622 -37 30§ ] 100463001 |21 -47 28] | 144881101|Gal- 33}]S02747101)22 -12 30
048040342{M -2 26] 110047700921 -13 28] | 144882001|Ga1- 33]|502779009|22 -22 30
M -14 26} | 100666002|Z1 -41 28] | 145446001l -23 24]115S02788009|22 -23 30
048060342|E -18 10} | 100887001|21 -5 28 M -29 26]1S02789009|Z22 -24 30
048080342|E -35 10]] 104450101|K -14 22] | 14557300021 -16 28 |S04109001|22 -5 30
061350616|L -19 24 K -39 22] 114603900121 -46 28] |S05246000(K -29 22
L -37 24 K -55 22]1146293001 (21 -26 28] |$07346101|C -6 8

062060816 |E -7 10# 104821001 (E -44 10]] 148394000|C -14 6§1507348001|C -20 8
E -51 10} | 107415014(Z1 -11 28]1148743001|K -30 22]1507353001|C -13 8

K -43 22| 110741502221 -11 28] 149311001 |Ga1- 35§ 1S07355051|C -23 8
062061016|G1 -48 16{ | 108549001|E -23 10]] 149312001 |Ga1- 35]1S07374109|E -38 10
K -62 2211108801001|K -53 22]1149570001|21 -9 28}1S07376001|E -49 10

062061616 |C -24 6] § 108802001 |F -5 12|} 14957800021 -19 28]1S07419001|G1 -6 14
062300416 |F -24 12 K -562 2211150173003}22 -16 30] 1S07420000|G1 -5 14
062300612|G1-19 14{]109714000{Z1 -34 28} 150174000{22 -10 30]§S07465000|C -18 6
062300616|L -39 2411 110087001|21 -52 28 22 -14 30]1S07488001|L -34 24
062350512 -22 2411 112659001|Ga1- 33{] 150179002{22 -18 30]1S07494001|H -9 18

37




5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
§07558309|22 -1 30} 1S36025001|Ga1- 33| |SA2441001|A -6 2] |SA2571001(J -5 20
$09259001|G1 -3 14]1536562001)|Ga1- 331 |SA2443001|A -8 2} 1SA2572001|G1 -20 14
$09260001|G1 -4 141 1536564001|Ga- 33]|SA2444001|A -10 2} SA2574001|G1 -21 14
$09261001|G1 -4 14} 1 S36663051(A -16 2] |SA2445001]|A -1 2] 1SA2575001|G1 -22 14
$09271002|G2 -6 18] S37037001{Z2 -31 301 |SA2447001(|A -12 2 G1-24 14
$09285051|G1 -50 16 Z22-35 30{ 1SA2449001|A -14 2 J -7 20
$09365001|Ga1- 33]15370380011Z22 -30 30] |SA2463001|B -21 4] |SA2576001|G1 -23 14
$09367101|Ga1- 33} 1S37060001|A -21 2| |SA2469001|B -30 4] |SA2579001|G1 -35 14
$10746101|Ga1- 33]1S37263001121 -38 28] |SA2474001|C -3 6} |SA2582001(Z1 -20 28
$10751101)Ga1- 33]1S538212001|{G1 -16 14] |SA2475001|C -5 6] |SA2584001|J -8 20
S$11244001|H -4 18} | S38266000|K -9 22| 1SA2479001|A -13 2] ISA2585001|E -12 10
$12441001|M -32 26 | S38274001|L -32 24 A -15 2 J -10 20
$12999001|Ga1- 33]538278001(21 -49 28 A -24 1 J -14 20
$13001001|Ga1- 33} §S38300001|21 -45 28} 1SA2482001|C -11 6] |SA2587001|J -12 20
$13002001|Ga1- 33]15S38398001|B -5 411SA2483001|C -12 6] |SA2590001)Z1 -21 28
$13003101|Ga1- 33] | S38428001|E -19 10] |SA2484001|C -13 6] |SA2596001|K -37 22
$13160001|B -27 4]15S38481000)J -2 20] jSA2485001|C -20 6] |SA2597001|K -36 22
$13588001|Ga1- 33 J 4 20] |SA2486101{C -22 6] fSA2598001(K -38 22

Gai- 35]1538648001|22 -9 30§ |SA2489001|C -25 6] |SA2599001|K -20 22
$13735001|Ga1- 35} |538707001(B -4 4] 1SA2490101|C -28 6 K -24 22
$14080001|Ga1- 3511S39051001|C -12 8} 1SA2493001|C -34 6] |SA2604001]K -49 22
$14148001|Ga1- 33]1S39830101|E -27 10] |SA2494001|C -35 6} |SA2605001{K -50 22
$14149001|Ga1- 33]1540639001(22 -13 30] |SA2495001|C1 8]|SA2606101|K -54 22
$15889001|21 -25 28]1548367000(E -41 10] |SA2496001|C -7 8] |SA2607001|L -1 24
S17774001)21 -4 28} | S50098101|E -24 10| |SA2498001|C -8 8115A2613001|L -4 24
$20681000|L -25 24]1551282101|{Z22 -4 30] |SA2499001|C -10 8 1SA2614001{L -5 24
$20682105(L -26 24]1551283001|22 -2 30§ 1SA2500001)C -16 8] [SA2615001|L -6 24
$21149001|Gal- 33]1551815001|K -2 22| |SA2501001|C -17 811SA2619001|L -7 24

Gail- 35] | 555663001{Z1 -14 28] |SA2502001|C -18 8] I1SA2620001|L -9 24
$21150001|Gat- 33]SA1120001|B -9 4] [SA2504001|C -21 8] |SA2621001|L -10 24

Gail- 35]1SA1174001|C -3 8] |SA2506001|C -26 8] {SA2623001|L -8 24
$21798001(Z22 -17 30] 1SA1175001]|C -4 8] |SA2507001|C -27 8] ISA2624001|L -13 24
$23418002|M -19 26] [SA1179001|C -19 8] 1SA2511001|E -2 10] |SA2625001|L -14 24

Z1-28 28 C -28 8] §SA2512001|E -4 10] §SA2626001)L -12 24
$23460001|C -29 6 C -30 8] |SA2515001|E -5 10 L -15 24
$23651001|B -10 4] |SA1360001|M -26 26] |SA2516001|E -6 10} |SA2627001|L -16 24

B -15 4] 1SA1685102}Sp - 32} |SA2523001|E -26 10§ | SA2628001|L -17 24

B -20 4] |SA1686102|Sp - 32 |SA2526001|E -30 10§ |SA2629001|L -18 24

F -9 12| |SA1752014|21 -10 28] |SA2527001|E -31 10] |SA2630001(L -21 24
$25234001(B -3 4] ISA1752022)Z1 -10 28] 1SA2528101|E -33 10] |SA2632001]L -30 24
$25235001|B -11 4] |SA1962001|Z21 -32 28] |SA2529001|E -34 10] |SA2633001|L -33 24
$25236001|B -12 4] 1ISA1963001|21 -33 28] |SA2530001|E -37 10] [SA2634001|L -36 24

E -13 101 |SA1969001}21 -29 28] 1SA2531001|E -39 10} |SA2635001|L -38 24

J -1 201 |SA1971101|M -1 26 }SA2532001|E -46 10r SA2636001|L -43 24

J -15 20] [SA1975001|M -3 26| 1SA2533001]|E -50 10| |SA2637001|L -45 24
$§25260001(B -8 4] |SA1978001|M -4 26§ 1SA2543001|F -4 12] |SA2638001|L -46 24

C -21 6] |SA1980001|M -7 26] |SA2544001|F -6 12] |SA2639001|L -40 24
$25289001|C -9 8]|SA1981101|M -10 26] |SA2546001|F -8 12| |SA2640001|L -47 24
$25344001|21 -22 281 |SA1982101|M -11 26] |SA2550001|F -25 12} |SA2691101|21 -17 28
$25475001|21 -23 28] [SA1983001|M -12 26] |SA2551001|F -26 12] |SA2692101)21 -18 28
$25789000(M -9 26} |1SA1984001|M -16 26| |SA2553001|F -17 12§ [SA2720001|B -19 4
$31006001|C -11 8] §SA1985001IM -18 26] |SA2554001|F -18 12] |SA2722001|G1 -43 16
$31032001|M -31 26] |SA1988001|M -20 261 ISA2555001|F -28 12} |SA2723001(K -16 22
$31885001|21 -53 28] |SA1989001|M -21 26] 1SA2556001|G1 -41 16} |SA2724001}F -35 12
$33459001|Gat- 35] |SA1990101[M -22 26 G1-45 16 K -17 22
$34438051|A -17 2] I1SA1991001|M -23 26] |SA2557001|G1 -7 14 |SA2727101|K -28 22
$34756001|Z1 -50 28] |SA1992101]M -25 26] 1SA2560001|G1 -10 14} |SA2746201|B -1 4
$§35732021|21 -15 28] {SA1994001|M -28 26 |SA2562101|G1 -18 14 }SA2750001|B -16 4
§36010101|Ga1- 33| §SA2040001|A -22 2] I1SA2563101]G1 -34 14| §SA2759001|J -6 20
$36011101{Gaf1- 33] |SA2041001|A -22 2] [SA2565001|G1 -44 16] |SA2761001|A -23 2
$36012001|Gaf- 33} 1SA2165001|C -29 8] |SA2566001[F -15 12] |SA2768101|Z1 -35 28
$36022001]Gaf- 33]|SA2190001|M -24 26] |SA2567001|G1 -46 16{ |SA2769001|Z1 -36 28
$36024001|Ga1- 33] |SA2440001|A -3 2} [SA2568001|G1 -47 16{ |SA2770101|Z1 -37 28

38



#23| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page||] CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Pagej|] CODE REF.NO Page
SA2791001|E -11 10§ |SA3894001|G1 -31 16
SA2793001|E -14 10] |SA3896001|K -19 22
SA2796001|E -28 10L SA3898001|K -23 22
SA2806001|F -31 12]{SA3916001|G1 -39 16
SA2810101|G1 -1 14| {SA3923001|K -47 22
SA2812101|G1 -33 14} |SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2824001|L -20 241 1SA3946001|K -4 22
SA2825001{G1 -40 16] |SA3961001|G1 -2 14
SA2861001|B -24 4] ISA3965001|F -2 12
SA2867001|Z22 -7 30] §SA39880011G1 -38 16
SA2927001|F -13 12] |SA3990001|F -20 12
SA2928001|F -29 12{ |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2929001|A -4 21 |SA4009001|F -33 12

A -19 2] |SA4011001|F -36 12
A -20 2] I1SA4012001|G1 -30 14
K -8 22 G1-30 16
K -13 221 |SA4014001|K -59 22
SA2937101|B -22 4] 1SA4025001|F -30 12
SA2956001|K -5 22] |SA4026001{G1 -14 14
SA2957001|K -6 22] |SA4028001fF -3 12
SA3037001|K -32 221 |SA4033001|K -11 22
SA3040001|K -33 22] |SA4038001|G1 -4 14
SA3044001|K -44 221 1SA4042001]G1 -26 14
SA3045101|K -41 22} |SA4043001|G1 -36 16
SA3046001|K -42 22] |SA4044001|G1 -28 14
SA3047001|K -46 22] |SA4045001|G1 -37 16
SA3048101|K -56 22] |SA4052001|Ga1- 33
SA3049001{K -57 22} ISA4089001|B -2 4
SA3054001|G1 -25 14} |SA4117001|C -30 6
SA3055101{K -45 22]11SA4118001|C -32 6
SA3056001|E -20 10] 1SA4124101|C -1 6
SA3057001|B -32 4] 1SA4149001|C -31 8
SA3058101|B -33 4] 1SA4205001[K -1 22
SA3059001|B -35 4] 1SA4212001|L -3 24
SA3060001|K -34 221 1SA4215001|K -10 22
SA3061001]K -27 221 1SA4335001|B -6 4
SA3062001|E -1 10 M01519001 F -32 12
SA3065001|B -34 4
SA3067001|E -40 10
SA3147001|K -22 22
K -26 22
K -35 22
SA3415001|L -2 24
SA3416001|L -2 24
SA3417001|L -1 24
SA3710001|C -6 6
SA3711001|C -9 6
SA3712001|C -10 6
SA3840001|F -10 12
SA3848001|C -17 6
SA3852001|C -19 6
SA3854001|C -2 6
SA3855001|F -1 12
SA3857001|G1 -8 14
SA3861001|G1 -9 14
SA3864001|F -11 12
SA3886001|F -12 12
SA3887001|F -21 12
SA3888001|F -22 12
SA3889001|G1 -13 14
SA3890001)J -1 20
SA3891001)J -3 20
SA3894001|G1 -31 14

39













N—=ITvP
PARTS BOOK

TSS-TEBERSR http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 R EHHRBXERT 15%F 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan

T-8720A
SA2805-001
2004.05.ZB (1)




